P
D
F
:2001
F
eb
15
P
hilips S
em
iconductors
P
C
 board footprint
This text is here in white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here inThis text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader. white to force landscape pages to be ...
This text is here in white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here inThis text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader. white to force landscape pages to be ...
SSOP, TSSOP & VSO FOOTPRINT (WAVE SOLDERING)
handbook, full pagewidth
MLC747
solder lands
solder resist
occupied area
solder thief
P((N−2)x)
1/2 D1
D1
A B
C
D2 (4x)
G1 G2
4.00
H
H
E F
THS
board direction
P
D
F
:2001
F
eb
15
P
hilips S
em
iconductors
P
C
 board footprint
This text is here in white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here inThis text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader. white to force landscape pages to be ...
This text is here in white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader.This text is here inThis text is here in
white to force landscape pages to be rotated correctly when browsing through the pdf in the Acrobat reader. white to force landscape pages to be ...
Wave soldering
PACKAGE
NAME
PHILIPS
OUTLINE
CODE
N
FOOTPRINT DIMENSIONS (mm)
PLACEMENT
ACCURACYP A B C D1 D2 E F G1 G2 H THS
SSOP14 SOT337-1 14 0.65 9.15 5.35 1.90 0.30 0.30 6.15 10.65 4.25 6.75 2.00 0.40 ±0.10
SSOP16 SOT338-1 16 0.65 9.15 5.35 1.90 0.30 0.30 6.15 10.65 4.25 7.075 2.00 0.40 ±0.10
SSOP16 SOT369-1 16 0.65 8.30 4.50 1.90 0.30 0.30 5.30 9.80 3.55 7.075 2.00 0.40 ±0.15
SSOP16 SOT519-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
SSOP20 SOT266-1 20 0.65 8.30 4.50 1.90 0.30 0.30 5.30 9.80 4.20 7.725 2.00 0.40 ±0.15
SSOP20 SOT339-1 20 0.65 9.15 5.55 1.80 0.30 0.30 6.30 10.80 4.75 7.725 2.00 0.40 ±0.10
SSOP24 SOT340-1 24 0.65 9.15 5.55 1.80 0.30 0.30 6.30 10.80 5.25 8.375 2.00 0.40 ±0.10
SSOP24 SOT556-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
SSOP28 SOT341-1 28 0.65 9.15 5.55 1.80 0.30 0.30 6.30 10.80 6.25 9.025 2.00 0.40 ±0.10
SSOP48 SOT370-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
SSOP56 SOT371-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
TSSOP8 SOT505-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
TSSOP10 SOT552-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
TSSOP14 SOT402-1 14 0.65 8.30 4.50 1.90 0.30 0.30 5.15 9.80 3.20 6.75 2.075 0.40 ±0.15
TSSOP16 SOT403-1 16 0.65 8.30 4.50 1.90 0.30 0.30 5.15 9.80 3.20 7.075 2.075 0.40 ±0.15
TSSOP20 SOT360-1 20 0.65 8.30 4.50 1.90 0.30 0.30 5.15 9.80 3.95 7.725 2.075 0.40 ±0.15
TSSOP24 SOT355-1 24 0.65 8.30 4.50 1.90 0.30 0.30 5.15 9.80 4.60 8.375 2.075 0.40 ±0.15
TSSOP28 SOT361-1 28 0.65 8.30 4.50 1.90 0.30 0.30 5.15 9.80 5.55 9.025 2.075 0.40 ±0.15
TSSOP32 SOT487-1 32 0.65 10.40 6.35 2.025 0.30 0.50 6.35 13.75 7.50 9.875 3.20 0.30 ±0.15
TSSOP38 SOT510-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
TSSOP48 SOT362-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
TSSOP56 SOT364-1 Not suitable for wave soldering.
VSO40 SOT158-1 40 0.762 12.80 8.20 2.30 0.35 0.35 9.20 14.30 9.50 12.10 2.30 0.40 ±0.10
VSO40 SOT158-2 40 0.762 12.80 8.20 2.30 0.35 0.35 9.20 14.30 9.50 12.10 2.30 0.40 ±0.10
VSO56 SOT190-1 56 0.75 16.20 11.80 2.20 0.35 0.35 12.80 17.70 12.70 15.00 2.20 0.40 ±0.10
VSO56 SOT190-1 56 0.75 16.20 11.80 2.20 0.35 0.35 12.80 17.70 12.70 15.00 2.20 0.40 ±0.10